

22.11.2021

Present: Shri Kulbhushan Mehta, Ld. Counsel for complainant alongwith complainant.

Accused absent.

Matter is at the stage of CE. Previous Ld. Counsel Shri Manish Srivastava has withdrawn his V/nama and fresh V/nama of Shri Kulbhushan Mehta has been filed on behalf of complainant.

Perusal of record reveals that notice was framed on the accused vide order dated 12.02.2020 wherein accused was admitted to bail on personal bond. **Surety bond has not furnished till date.** Accused has failed to appear despite cancellation of warrants on previous dates. In view of absence of accused, Issue **NBW against accused on both addresses to be executed through SSP/Ld. CJM concerned**, returnable on 24.05.2022.

It is made clear that no application for cancellation of NBW shall be entertained without proof of advance notice to opposite side.

It is clarified that failure to conduct CE on NDOH shall result in right being closed.

Put up for framing of notice on 24.05.2022.

(Aishwarya Singh Kashyap)
MM, NI Act (East)/KKD COURTS
22.11.2021